

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/NLB.3/2015
Appellant : Md. Makshed Ali.

Respondent : The SPIO/Secretary, 10 No. Dakshin Bahjani Gaon Panchayat,

Nalbari

Date of hearing : 21.04.2016

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 21.04.2016

The Public Authority is represented by Sri Manoj Kr. Barman, SPIO/Extension Officer (F), Pub- Nalbari Development Block and Sri Binoy Goswami, SPIO/Secretary, 10 No. Dakshin Bahjani Gaon Panchayat. A Written Statement dated 19.04.2016 has been received from SPIO/E.O. (F), Pub-Nalbari Development Block.

Appellant present.

Heard the Appellant. He has reiterated that he was not satisfied with the information that was supplied to him by the concerned GP through a letter dated 11.12.2014, position he has stated in his Second Appeal dated 22.12.2014. It has been submitted that the information supplied to him was not in accordance with his Application dated 23.10.2014.

Perused the aforementioned W/S. Through the W/S, copies of the communication made in respect of the RTI Application including order of the First Appellate Authority have been enclosed.

Heard the two SPIOs. It has been submitted that the information relating to two works on a certain road mentioned in the RTI Application were presented as phase 1 and phase 2 of the work and explained that the two phases related to the source of funding, namely, funding from GP on account of MGNREGA and funding from ZP respectively.

In response to the above, the Appellant stated that he was not convinced about the information meeting the information sought by him

In view of the facts brought out above, the Commission hereby orders that the Secretary, 10 No. Dakshin Bahjani Gaon Panchayat shall furnish the information again in conformity with the RTI Application dated 23.10.2014, free of cost, within a period of 10 days of receipt of this order.

With this, the Second Appeal Petition is disposed of.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO/Secretary, 10 No. Dakshin Bahjani Gaon Panchayat, Nalbari, Dist- Nalbari, Assam, Pin- 781335 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Block Development Officer, Pub- Nalbari Development Block, Dist- Nalbari, Assam, Pin- 781335 for information.
- 3. Md. Makshed Ali, S/o- Late Hasan Ali, Vill & PO- Dehar Kalakuchi, P.S.- Mukalmua, Dist-Nalbari, Assam, Pin- 781310 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission